1BETRIEBSANLEITUNG/OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Thyristor-Schalter
Thyro-S 1S...H 1
Thyro-S 1S...H RL1
Thyristor-Switch
Thyro-S 1S...H 1
Thyro-S 1S...H RL1
DE EN

 1.2 Specific characteristics Thyro-S   13
  1.2.1 Additional for 1S…H RL1   14
 1.3 Type designation   14
2.  Functions   15
 2.1 Operating modes   15
  2.1.1 Digital set point value inputs   15
  2.1.2 Switching behaviour   15
 2.2 Indications   16
 2.3 Monitoring   16
  2.3.1 Monitoring of the mains voltage   16
  2.3.2 Equipment temperature monitoring   16
  2.3.3 Ventilator monitoring   16
 2.4  Additional indications using type S...H RL1    17
  2.4.1 Error indication relay K1    17
 2.5 Additional monitoring using type S...H RL1    17
  2.5.1 Thyristor short-circuit monitoring   17
  2.5.2 Load monitoring (undercurrent monitoring)  18
  2.5.3 Load monitoring (overcurrent monitoring)   18
3.  Operation   20
 3.1 Configuration switch S1   20
 3.2 Thyro-Tool Family  20
 3.3 Diagnosis / status indications   21
4.  External connections   23
 4.1 Power supply for Thyro-S    23
 4.2 Power supply for the control electronics   23
 4.3 Additional control voltage input  23
 4.4 Digital set point input   24
 4.5 Block diagram 1S...H 1   25
 4.6 Connections and terminal strips 1S...H1   26
 4.7 Block connection diagram 1S ... H RL1   27
 4.8 Connections and terminal strips   28
CONTENTS
6 7
5. Interfaces  30
 5.1 Bus module at the systems interface   30
 5.2 PC-Interface RS232 at the system interface   30
  5.2.1 Thyro-Tool Family   31
6.  Mains load optimization   32
7.  Connecting diagrams   32
8.  Special remarks   37
 8.1 Installation   37
 8.2 Commissioning  37
 8.3 Service   37
 8.4 Checklist   38
9.  Type overview   39
 9.1 Typ 1S...H 1   39
 9.2 Typ 1S...H RL1    39
10.  Technical data   40
11.  Dimensional drawings   42
 Dimensional drawing Thyro-S 1S (16H, 30H)   42
 Dimensional drawing Thyro-S 1S (45H, 60H) 42
 Dimensional drawing Thyro-S 1S (100H)   43
 Dimensional drawing Thyro-S 1S (130H, 170H)   43
 Dimensional drawing Thyro-S 1S (280H)    44
12.  Accessories and options    45
13.  Approvals and conformities    46
Fig. 1 Block diagram 1S...H1 25
Fig. 2 Terminal plan 1S...H1  26
Fig. 3 Operation 1S...H 1   26
Fig. 4 Block diagram 1S...H RL1   27
Fig. 5 Terminal plan 1S...H RL1    28
Fig. 6 Operation Thyro 1S...H RL 1   29
Fig. 7 User surface Thyro-Tool Family   31
Fig. 8 Connecting diagram Thyro-S 1S...H 1   33
Fig. 9 Connecting diagram 2x Thyro-S 1S...H 1    34
Fig. 10 Connecting diagram Thyro-S 1S...H RL 1    35
Fig. 11 Connecting diagram 2x Thyro-S 1S...H RL 1   36
Tab. 1 Load monitoring  19
Tab. 2 LED signals Thyro-S   22
LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS AND TABLES
8 9
SAFETY REGULATIONS
IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS AND EXPLANATIONS

• Load circuit monitoring
• Indication relay
1.3 TYPE KEY
The type name of the thyristor switches is based on the construction of
the power unit:
Thyro-S 1S  Thyristor switch with 1 phase power unit,
suited to 1 phase loads
Example
     ...400-        with 400 Volt type voltage
              ...280 with 280 Amp type current
                     H with integrated semi-conductor fuse
                       F with ventilator (only 280 Amp types)
                         R with indication relay
                          L with load monitoring
                           1 designation Thyro-S, series
The complete type range can be found in chapter 9, TYPE OVERVIEW.
2. FUNCTIONS
2.1 OPERATING MODES
FULL WAVE SWITCH
Depending on the digital set point signal the mains voltage is switched.
In the operating mode 1:1 almost no harmonics are created in the
mains frequency. Whole multiples of the mains periods are always
switched.
For commissioning etc, a reduced supply can be switched with the S1
switch or via the optional bus module, the control system thereby either
forces the switching of every 2. wave or an equal number of positive
and negative half waves.
In all operation modes d.c. components are avoided:
OPERATING MODE LOAD VOLTAGE
1:1 every mains full wave
 (nom. oper. mode, default setting)
1:2 every 2. mains full wave (DC-free)
1:3 every 3. mains full wave (DC-free)
1:5 every 5. mains full wave (DC-free)
2.1.1 DIGITAL SET POINT INPUTS
The Thyristor switch Thyro-S is equipped with two set point inputs
which are electrically isolated from the mains for triggering signals:
• Set point input 11 logic input 0-24V DC (Ri > 3,3 kΩ) IN: UIN > 3V
• Set point input 2 via bus module
2.1.2 SWITCHING BEHAVIOUR
The Thyro-S can switch single or continuous full waves in the mains
voltage to the load. If a voltage of >3V is fed into X22.1 the following
mains period is switched.
If a full wave is to be switched to the load, the trigger signal ON must
be switched on not later than 1 ms before the mains voltage crossover
otherwise it remains inactive. No new full wave is triggered if the trigger
16 17
signal is interrupted up to 1.25 ms before the crossover of the full wave.
With a pulse trigger the pulse duration must be min. 1 ms.
2.2 INDICATIONS
The LEDs on the front signal the following states:
 • ON     GREEN      operating indication, power supply controller device
Blinking indications are described in table 2.
2.3 MONITORING
2.3.1 MONITORING OF THE MAINS VOLTAGE
The limiting values of the voltage are -57% for undervoltage monitoring
and +10% for overvoltage monitoring. This produces the following
absolute limiting values:
Type     Undervoltage     Overvoltage
230V 99V 253V
400V 172V 440V
500V 215V 550V
NOTE
The devices may only be operated up to the undervoltage limit if he
electronics are supplied by an ext. 24V voltage. If the undervoltage
limit is undercut the pulse lock is activated and realy K1 is released
(default).
1) See also chapter 4.4 digital set point input
2.3.2 EQUIPMENT TEMPERATURE MONITORING